THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN, UTAH A Municipal Corporation

ORDINANCE NO. 24-09

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REPLACING 2009 CITY CODE SECTION 2-5-3 REGARDING THE CDBG COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, the City of West Jordan ("City") adopted West Jordan City Code ("City Code") in 2009; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to repeal and replace an existing section (Section 2-5-3) in the City Code regarding an existing Executive Branch Committee; namely, the Community Development Block Grant Committee "CDBG Committee", to remain codified in Title 2 of the City Code; and

WHEREAS, the CDBG Committee will review and analyze programs and services provided under the federal block grant programs, and will review proposals submitted for funding under the federal grant programs, etc.; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN, UTAH:

- **Section 1.** Repeal and Replace City Code Section. Section 2-5-3 of the City Code is repealed and replaced, to read as shown on Attachment 1 to this Ordinance.
- **Section 2**. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Ordinance is declared to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder shall not be affected thereby.
- **Section 3**. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon posting or publication as provided by law and upon (i) the Mayor signing the Ordinance, (ii) the City Council duly overriding the veto of the Mayor as provided by law, or (iii) the Mayor failing to sign or veto the Ordinance within fifteen (15) days after the City Council presents the Ordinance to the Mayor.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN, UTAH, THIS 14^{TH} DAY OF FEBRUARY 2024.

CITY OF WEST JORDAN

Zach Jacob

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Cindy Ind Durell

Cindy M. Quick, MMC Council Office Clerk

(Continued on the following pages)

Voting by the City Council	"YES"	"NO"
Council Chair Zach Jacob	\boxtimes	
Council Vice-Chair Chad Lamb	\boxtimes	
Council Member Bob Bedore	\boxtimes	
Council Member Pamela Bloom	\boxtimes	
Council Member Kelvin Green	\boxtimes	
Council Member Kent Shelton	\boxtimes	
Council Member Kayleen Whitelock	\boxtimes	
PRESENTED TO THE MAYOR BY THE CITY Mayor's Action: X Approve	COUNCIL ON FI Veto	EBRUARY 16, 2024.
By: Wik Julan	Feb 16, 2024	
	Date	
ATTEST: Tangee Sloan, CMC City Recorder		
STATEMENT OF APPROVAL/PASSAGE (chec	k one)	
X The Mayor approved and signed Ord	inance No. 24-09.	
The Mayor vetoed Ordinance No. 24 City Council timely overrode the veto	-09 on o of the Mayor by a	and the vote of to
Ordinance No. 24-09 became effective Mayor's approval or disapproval.	ve by operation of la	nw without the
Junus-Geal)		

Tangee Sloan, CMC City Recorder

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

	of the foregoing	y that I am the City Recorder of the City of West Jordan, Utah, and that a ordinance was published on the Utah Public Notice Website on the 20th
day of	February	2024. The fully executed copy of the ordinance is retained in the Office
of the City Re	corder pursuant t	to Utah Code Annotated, 10-3-711.
Tangee Sloan, City Recorder		
		(Attachment 1 on the following page)

Attachment 1

[to ORDINANCE NO. 24-09

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REPLACING 2009 CITY CODE SECTION 2-5-3 REGARDING THE CDBG COMMITTEE]

2-5-3: CDBG COMMITTEE:

The function of the Community Development Block Grant Committee, herein CDBG committee, includes the following:

- A. The city shall utilize the committee to review and analyze programs and services provided under the federal block grants programs. The CDBG committee shall review proposals submitted for funding under the federal block grants programs and assist in the development of the plans required by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or successor governmental entity (HUD).
- B. The CDBG committee shall be comprised of, at a minimum, six (6) members, including at least one (1) resident of the city and one (1) of each of the following city government representatives:

 finance/administrative services, public works/engineering, community development, the planning commission, and the city council. The city council representative is a participating, but non-voting, member.
- C. The CDBG committee shall convene in February of each year (or as otherwise required by law) to hear applicant presentations regarding proposals submitted for grant funding.
- D. The CDBG committee shall promulgate, approve, and amend all city CDBG policies and procedures.
- E. The CDBG committee shall periodically create a consolidated plan (every five (5) years or as otherwise required by law).
- F. The CDBG committee shall act as the loan committee unless another committee is designated by the mayor for this purpose.
- G. The CDBG committee shall act in any other capacity required by law.
- H. The CDBG grant manager, who is designated by the mayor, is responsible for initially receiving, reviewing, and recommending grant applications for approval and for making initial eligibility determinations. All eligible applications shall be forwarded to the CDBG committee for its review, rating, and recommendations. The city council has final approval authority for applications received, reviewed, rated, and recommended by the CDBG committee.

Ordinance No. 24-09 CDBG Committee Repeal & Replace

Final Audit Report 2024-02-20

Created: 2024-02-16

By: Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAdDuh_-3jtqwv8RaE06hstYf5oKddWLni

"Ordinance No. 24-09 CDBG Committee Repeal & Replace" Hist ory

- Document created by Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov) 2024-02-16 6:10:21 PM GMT- IP address: 73.98.254.78
- Document emailed to zach.jacob@westjordan.utah.gov for signature 2024-02-16 6:13:06 PM GMT
- Email viewed by zach.jacob@westjordan.utah.gov 2024-02-16 6:13:22 PM GMT- IP address: 67.166.74.251
- Signer zach.jacob@westjordan.utah.gov entered name at signing as Zach Jacob 2024-02-16 6:14:38 PM GMT- IP address: 67.166.74.251
- Document e-signed by Zach Jacob (zach.jacob@westjordan.utah.gov)

 Signature Date: 2024-02-16 6:14:40 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 67.166.74.251
- Document emailed to Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov) for signature 2024-02-16 6:14:41 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov) 2024-02-16 6:20:35 PM GMT- IP address: 73.98.254.78
- Document e-signed by Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov)

 Signature Date: 2024-02-16 6:20:42 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 73.98.254.78
- Document emailed to dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov for signature 2024-02-16 6:20:43 PM GMT
- Email viewed by dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov 2024-02-16 6:25:56 PM GMT- IP address: 67.214.227.98



- Signer dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov entered name at signing as Dirk Burton 2024-02-16 6:26:16 PM GMT- IP address: 67.214.227.98
- Document e-signed by Dirk Burton (dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov)

 Signature Date: 2024-02-16 6:26:18 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 67.214.227.98
- Document emailed to Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov) for signature 2024-02-16 6:26:20 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov) 2024-02-20 4:49:55 PM GMT- IP address: 207.225.200.66
- Document e-signed by Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov)
 Signature Date: 2024-02-20 4:50:40 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 207.225.200.66
- Agreement completed. 2024-02-20 - 4:50:40 PM GMT